Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
	Execution Date						
Mark Logan				06/20/2007			
Paul Kenneth Pickard				06/20/2007			
Mark Wedell				08/07/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Acuity Brands, Inc.						
Street Address:	1170 Peachtr	ree Stre	eet				
Internal Address:	Suite 2400						
City:	Atlanta						
State/Country:	GEORGIA						
Postal Code:	30309						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type Application Number: 11706		11706 [.]	Number 784				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(404)54	1-3396					
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	Ĩ			
Phone:	404-815		ieksteekten eem				
Email: Correspondent Name:			ickstockton.com Kilpatrick Stockton LLP				
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 2: Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			N0023-339325				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kristin M. Crall				
Total Attachments: 7 PATENT							
500337426 REEL: 019715 FRAME: 0342							

source=339325_Assignment_Mark_Logan#page1.tif source=339325_Assignment_Mark_Logan#page2.tif source=339325_Assignment_Mark_Wedell#page1.tif source=339325_Assignment_Mark_Wedell#page2.tif source=339325_Assignment_Paul_Pickard#page1.tif source=339325_Assignment_Paul_Pickard#page2.tif WHEREAS, we, Mark LOGAN, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2904 Fontainebleau Drive, Atlanta, GA 30360, Paul PICKARD, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 207 Hampstead Heath Lane, Apex, NC 27502 and Mark WEDELL, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 908 Cicada Court, Wilmington, NC 28405, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional application entitled "Illuminated Sign Mounting Structure," filed February 14, 2007; and assigned serial no. 11/706,784, and in Provisional Application No. 60/773,294 entitled, "Illuminated Sign and Mounting Structure," filed February 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, ACUITY BRANDS, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 2400, Atlanta, Georgia 30309, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **ACUITY BRANDS**, **INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to **ACUITY BRANDS**, **INC.**, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of **ACUITY BRANDS**, **INC.** and its assigns and legal representatives;

U\$2000 9783100.1

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ACUITY BRANDS, INC., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ACUITY BRANDS, INC., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ACUITY BRANDS, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Dated: 10/20/07

Mark C. Lowen

Dated:

Paul PICKARD

Dated:

Mark WEDELL

N0023/339325 Our Docket:

-2-

US2000 9783100.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Mark LOGAN, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2904 Fontainebleau Drive, Atlanta, GA 30360, Paul PICKARD, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 207 Hampstead Heath Lane, Apex, NC 27502 and Mark WEDELL, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 908 Cicada Court, Wilmington, NC 28405, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional application entitled "Illuminated Sign Mounting Structure," filed February 14, 2007; and assigned serial no. 11/706,784, and in Provisional Application No. 60/773,294 entitled, "Illuminated Sign and Mounting Structure," filed February 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, ACUITY BRANDS, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 2400, Atlanta, Georgia 30309, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ACUITY BRANDS, INC., the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to ACUITY BRANDS, INC., as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ACUITY BRANDS, INC. and its assigns and legal representatives;

US2000 9783100 t

Assignment to ACUITY BRANDS, INC. U.S. Patent Application Nos. 60/773,294 and 11/706,784 Page 2 of 2

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to **ACUITY BRANDS, INC.**, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **ACUITY BRANDS, INC.**, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ACUITY BRANDS, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominces, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Mark LOGAN

Dated:

Paul PICKARD

jala-Mark WEDELL

Dated: 8-7.07

Our Docket: N0023/339325

- 2 -

U\$2600.9783300 i



WHEREAS, we, Mark LOGAN, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2904 Fontainebleau Drive, Atlanta, GA 30360, Paul PICKARD, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 207 Hampstead Heath Lane, Apex, NC 27502 and Mark WEDELL, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 908 Cicada Court, Wilmington, NC 28405, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional application entitled Illuminated Sign Mounting Structure,? filed February 14, 2007; and assigned serial no. 11/706,784, and in Provisional Application No. 60/773,294 entitled, Illuminated Sign and Mounting Structure,? filed February 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, ACUITY BRANDS, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 2400, Atlanta, Georgia 30309, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ACUITY BRANDS, INC., the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to ACUITY BRANDS, INC., as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ACUITY BRANDS, INC. and its assigns and legal representatives;

US2000 9783100.1

Assignment to ACUITY BRANDS, INC. U.S. Patent Application Nos. 60/773,294 and 11/706,784 Page 2 of 2

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ACUITY BRANDS, INC., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ACUITY BRANDS, INC., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ACUITY BRANDS, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Dated:		
	ו••	

Mark LOGAN

Dated: 6/2012007

fail

Paul PICKARD

Dated:

Mark WEDELL

Our Docket: N0023/339325

- 2 -

US2000 9783 H00.1

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: N0023-339325

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): MARK LOGAN, PAUL KENNETH PICKARD AND MARK WEDELL

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment [] Merger Security Agreement [] Change of Name

[] Other

Execution Date: June 20, 2007, June 20, 2007, August 7, 2007

Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

Serial No. 11/706,784, filed February 14, 2007

Additional numbers attached? | |Yes |X|No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: John S. Pratt

Address:

Suite 2800 1100 Peachtree Street Atlanta, GA 30309 USA Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Acuity Brands, Inc.

Street Address: 1170 Peachtree Street Suite 2400

Atlanta GA 30309 USA

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00

| | Enclosed

- [X] Authorized to be charged by credit card
- 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit account number: 11-0855

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Kristin M. Crall/Reg. No. 46,895	/Kristin M. Crall/	August 20, 2007	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date	
	Total number of	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 7	

PATENT REEL: 019715 FRAME: 0350

Patent and Trademark Office

B. Patent No.(s)